and movable property located therein. A house, building, apartment is con-
sidered to be not inhabited permanently if it is not used by the policyholder 
or the insured for permanent residence and/or if it has not been inhabited in 
90 (ninety) consecutive days or in 185 (one hundred eighty five) days in total 
during the last year (since the date of conclusion of the insurance contract);

15.4.8. pumps and other appliances placed/submerged in the ground, wells, 
pools, ponds etc.

15.5. This insurance contract shall not cover any loss or damage caused to: